Frontiers in Microbiology 01 frontiersin.org
Characteristics of CVA16 B1c
strains isolated for the first time in
the Heilongjiang Province of
China
Tingting Yang 1, Qiang Sun 2,3,4, Hui Liu 1, Ming Yang 5,
Shuhong Chen 5, Wei Sun 5, Jun Xu 5, Dongmei Yan 2,3,4,
Shuangli Zhu 2,3,4, Zhenzhi Han 6, Jinbo Xiao 2,3,4, Huanhuan Lu 2,3,4,

that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
Supplementary material
The Supplementary material for this article can be found online
at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fmicb.2025.1634547/
full#supplementary-material
References
Bible, J. M., Iturriza-Gomara, M., Megson, B., Brown, D., Pantelidis, P., Earl, P., et al.
(2008). Molecular epidemiology of human enterovirus 71 in the United Kingdom from
1998 to 2006. J. Clin. Microbiol. 46, 3192–3200. doi: 10.1128/JCM.00628-08
Bielejec, F., Baele, G., Vrancken, B., Suchard, M. A., Rambaut, A., and Lemey, P. (2016).
SpreaD3: interactive visualization of spatiotemporal history and trait evolutionary
processes. Mol. Biol. Evol. 33, 2167–2169. doi: 10.1093/molbev/msw082
Brown, B. A., Oberste, M. S., Alexander, J. P., Kennett, M. L., and Pallansch, M. A.
(1999). Molecular epidemiology and evolution of enterovirus 71 strains isolated from
1970 to 1998. J. Virol. 73, 9969–9975. doi: 10.1128/JVI.73.12.9969-9975.1999
Cai, K., Wang, Y., Guo, Z., Yu, H., Li, H., Zhang, L., et al. (2019). Clinical characteristics
and managements of severe hand, foot and mouth disease caused by enterovirus A71
and coxsackievirus A16  in Shanghai, China. BMC Infect. Dis. 19:285. doi:
10.1186/s12879-019-3878-6

from 1998 to 2021 suggest dominant genotype B1 can serve as vaccine candidate. Viruses
14:2306. doi: 10.3390/v14102306
Chiu, M. L., Luo, S. T., Chen, Y. Y., Chung, W. Y., Duong, V., Dussart, P., et al. (2020).
Establishment of Asia-Pacific network for enterovirus surveillance. Vaccine 38, 1–9. doi:
10.1016/j.vaccine.2019.09.111
Choi, Y., Sims, G. E., Murphy, S., Miller, J. R., and Chan, A. P. (2012). Predicting the
functional effect of amino acid substitutions and indels. PLoS One 7:e46688. doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0046688
Ganorkar, N. N., Patil, P. R., Tikute, S. S., and Gopalkrishna, V. (2017). Genetic
characterization of enterovirus strains identified in hand, foot and mouth disease
(HFMD): emergence of B1c, C1 subgenotypes, E2 sublineage of CVA16, EV71 and
CVA6 strains in India. Infect. Genet. Evol. 54, 192–199. doi: 10.1016/j.meegid.2017.05.024
González-Sanz, R., Casas-Alba, D., Launes, C., Muñoz-Almagro, C.,
Ruiz-García, M. M., Alonso, M., et al. (2019). Molecular epidemiology of an enterovirus
A71 outbreak associated with severe neurological disease, Spain, 2016. Euro Surveill.
24:1800089. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2019.24.7.1800089
Hall, T. A. (1999). Bioedit: a user-friendly biological sequence alignment editor and
analysis program for windows 95/98/NT. Nuclc Acids Symp. Ser. 41, 95–98. doi:
10.1021/bk-1999-0734.ch008
Han, Z., Song, Y., Xiao, J., Jiang, L., Huang, W., Wei, H., et al. (2020). Genomic

Li, X. W., Ni, X., Qian, S. Y., Wang, Q., Jiang, R. M., Xu, W. B., et al. (2018). Chinese
guidelines for the diagnosis and treatment of hand, foot and mouth disease (2018
edition). World J. Pediatr. 14, 437–447. doi: 10.1007/s12519-018-0189-8
Liang, Z., Lin, C., Huo, D., Yang, Y., Feng, Z., Cui, S., et al. (2024). First detection of
multiple cases related to CV-A16 strain of B1c clade in Beijing in 2022. J. Med. Virol.
96:e29796. doi: 10.1002/jmv.29796
Lin, C. H., Wang, Y. B., Chen, S. H., Hsiung, C. A., and Lin, C. Y. (2015). Precise
genotyping and recombination detection of enterovirus. BMC Genomics 16:S8. doi:
10.1186/1471-2164-16-S12-S8
Liu, C. C., Tseng, H. W., Wang, S. M., Wang, J. R., and Su, I. J. (2000). An outbreak of
enterovirus 71 infection in Taiwan, 1998: epidemiologic and clinical manifestations. J.
Clin. Virol. 17, 23–30. doi: 10.1016/S1386-6532(00)00068-8
Lole, K. S., Bollinger, R. C., Paranjape, R. S., Gadkari, D., Kulkarni, S. S., Novak, N. G.,
et al. (1999). Full-length human immunodeficiency virus type 1 genomes from subtype
C-infected Seroconverters in India, with evidence of Intersubtype recombination. J.
Virol. 73, 152–160. doi: 10.1128/JVI.73.1.152-160.1999
Mamidi, P., Mishra, B., Panda, S., Ray, A., Jena, D., Biswas, V. K., et al. (2024).
Identification of a novel Indian clade of Coxsackievirus A16  in hand, foot and
mouth disease outbreak in 2022. Future Virol. 19, 161–172. doi:
10.1080/17460794.2024.2350247

Suchard, M. A., Lemey, P., Baele, G., Ayres, D. L., Drummond, A. J., and Rambaut, A.
(2018). Bayesian phylogenetic and phylodynamic data integration using BEAST 1.10.
Virus Evol. 4:vey016. doi: 10.1093/ve/vey016
Wang, C. Y., Li, L. F., Wu, M. H., Lee, C. Y., and Huang, L. M. (2004). Fatal
coxsackievirus A16 infection. Pediatr. Infect. Dis. J. 23, 275–276. doi:
10.1097/01.inf.0000115950.63906.78
Wang, J., Teng, Z., Chu, W., Fang, F., Cui, X., Guo, X., et al. (2018a). The emergence
and spread of one Coxsackievirus A16 Genogroup D novel recombinant strain that
caused a clustering HFMD outbreak in Shanghai, China, 2016. Emerg. Microbes Infect.
7, 1–3. doi: 10.1038/s41426-018-0134-x
Wang, J., Teng, Z., Cui, X., Li, C., Pan, H., Zheng, Y., et al. (2018b). Epidemiological
and serological surveillance of hand-foot-and-mouth disease in Shanghai, China,
2012-2016. Emerg. Microbes Infect. 7:8. doi: 10.1038/s41426-017-0011-z
Wright, H. T., Landing, B. H., Lennette, E. H., and McAllister, R. M. (1963). Fatal
infection in an infant associated with Coxsackie virus group a, type 16. N. Engl. J. Med.
268, 1041–1044. doi: 10.1056/NEJM196305092681904
Xie, J., Yang, X. H., Hu, S. Q., Zhan, W. L., Zhang, C. B., Liu, H., et al. (2020). Co-circulation
of coxsackieviruses A-6, A-10, and A-16 causes hand, foot, and mouth disease in Guangzhou
city, China. BMC Infect. Dis. 20:271. doi: 10.1186/s12879-020-04992-x
Yang, C. F., Naguib, T., Yang, S. J., Nasr, E., Jorba, J., Ahmed, N., et al. (2003).
Circulation of endemic type 2 vaccine-derived poliovirus in Egypt from 1983 to 1993.
J. Virol. 77, 8366–8377. doi: 10.1128/JVI.77.15.8366-8377.2003
Zeng, H., Zeng, B., Yi, L., Qu, L., Cao, J., Yang, F., et al. (2025). The emergence of
Coxsackievirus A16 subgenotype B1c: a key driver of the hand, foot, and mouth disease
epidemic in Guangdong, China. Viruses 17:219. doi: 10.3390/v17020219
Zhang, Y., Wang, D., Yan, D., Zhu, S., Liu, J., Wang, H., et al. (2010a). Molecular
evidence of persistent epidemic and evolution of subgenotype B1 Coxsackievirus A16-
associated hand, foot, and mouth disease in China. J. Clin. Microbiol. 48, 619–622. doi:
10.1128/JCM.02338-09
Zhang, X., Zhang, Y., Li, H., and Liu, L. (2022). Hand-foot-and-mouth disease-
associated enterovirus and the development of multivalent HFMD vaccines. Int. J. Mol.
Sci. 24:169. doi: 10.3390/ijms24010169
Zhang, Y., Zhu, Z., Yang, W., Ren, J., Tan, X., Wang, Y., et al. (2010b). An emerging
recombinant human enterovirus 71 responsible for the 2008 outbreak of hand foot and
mouth disease in Fuyang city of China. Virol. J. 7:94. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-7-94
Zhao, K., Han, X., Wang, G., Hu, W., Zhang, W., and Yu, X. F. (2011). Circulating
Coxsackievirus A16 identified as recombinant type A human enterovirus, China. Emerg.
Infect. Dis. 17, 1537–1540. doi: 10.3201/eid1708.101719
Zhao, G., Zhang, X., Wang, C., Wang, G., and Li, F. (2016). Characterization of VP1
sequence of Coxsackievirus A16 isolates by Bayesian evolutionary method. Virol. J.
13:130. doi: 10.1186/s12985-016-0578-3
Zhou, Y., Tan, L. V., Luo, K., Van Tan, L., Liao, Q., Wang, L., et al. (2020). Genetic
variation of multiple serotypes of enteroviruses associated with hand, foot and mouth
disease in southern China. Virol. Sin. 36:61. doi: 10.1007/s12250-020-00266-7
Zhu, P., Ji, W., Li, D., Li, Z., Chen, Y., Dai, B., et al. (2023). Current status of hand-foot-
and-mouth disease. J. Biomed. Sci. 30:15. doi: 10.1186/s12929-023-00908-4
Zhu, Z., Zhu, S., Guo, X., Wang, J., Wang, D., Yan, D., et al. (2010). Retrospective
seroepidemiology indicated that human enterovirus 71 and coxsackievirus A16
circulated wildly in central and southern China before large-scale outbreaks from 2008.
Virol. J. 7:300. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-7-300